Dual Output BWP Models
DIP Packaged, Standard-Pinout
3 Watt, DC/DC Converters
www.murata-ps.com Technical enquiries email: sales@murata-ps.com, tel: +1 508 339 3000
Figure 1. Simplified Schematic
Typical topology is shown.
The proven cost-effectiveness, quality and
long-term reliability that has come to define

Output Power vs. Ambient Temperature
VIN Nominal, Natural Convection
ORDERING GUIDE
Models
Output Input
Efficiency
Package
(Case, Pinout)
Vout
(Volts)
Iout
(mA, max.)
R/N (mVp-p) ➁ Regulation (Max.)
Vin Nom.
(Volts)
Range
(Volts)
Iin ➃
(mA)Typ. Max. Line Load ➂ Min. Typ.
BWP-5/250-D12 ±5 ±250 75 120 ±0.5% ±0.5% 12 9-18 25/267 75% 78% C1A, P20
BWP-5/250-D48 ±5 ±250 75 120 ±0.5% ±0.5% 48 18-72 7/69 72% 76% C1A, P20
BWP-12/105-D5 ±12 ±105 75 150 ±0.5% ±0.5% 5 4.5-9 60/690 71% 73% C1A, P20
BWP-12/125-D12 ±12 ±125 75 150 ±0.5% ±0.5% 12 9-18 25/329 74% 76% C1A, P20
BWP-12/125-D48 ±12 ±125 75 150 ±0.5% ±0.5% 48 18-72 8/81 73% 77% C1A, P20
BWP-15/85-D5 ±15 ±85 75 150 ±0.5% ±0.5% 5 4.5-9 68/689 72% 74% C1A, P20
BWP-15/100-D12 ±15 ±100 75 150 ±0.5% ±0.5% 12 9-18 25/329 74% 76% C1A, P20
BWP-15/100-D48 ±15 ±100 75 150 ±0.5% ±0.5% 48 18-72 8/81 73% 77% C1A, P20
Performance Specifications and Ordering Guide ➀
MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONSTEMPERATURE DERATING
I/O CONNECTIONS
Pin Function P20 Pin Function P20
1 +Input 13 –Input
2 –Input 14 +Output
3 Common 15 Common
10 Common 22 Common
11 +Output 23 –Output
12 –Input 24 +Input
Third Angle Projection
Dimensions are in inches (mm shown for ref. only).
Components are shown for reference only.
Tolerances (unless otherwise specified):
.XX ± 0.02 (0.5)
.XXX ± 0.010 (0.25)
Angles ± 2˚
MDC_BWP Models.B02  Page 2 of 4
Dual Output BWP Models
DIP Packaged, Standard-Pinout
3 Watt, DC/DC Converters
Floating Outputs
Since these are isolated DC/DC converters, their outputs are "floating." Any
BWP model may be configured to produce an output of 10V, 24V or 30V
(for ±5V, ±12V or ±15V models, respectively) by applying the load across the
+Output (pins 11 and 14) and –Output pins (pins 2 and 23), with either output